RESOLUTION NO. 12

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF NORTHEASTERN NEW YORK, INC. REGARDING THE SOLUTIONS TO END HOMELESSNESS PROGRAM AND AMENDING THE 2012 SOCIAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT BUDGET

Introduced: 2/13/12

By Social Services Committee, Messrs. Clenahan and Higgins:

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Resolution No. 445 for 2011, the Commissioner of the Department of Social Services was authorized to enter into an agreement with the NYS Office of Temporary and Disability Assistance in the amount of \$287,987 regarding the Solutions to End Homelessness Program for a period commencing October 1, 2011 and ending September 30, 2012, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department of Social Services has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with the Legal Aid Society of Northeastern New York to provide services for the Solutions to End Homelessness Program through OTDA grant funding in the amount of \$162,087 commencing October 1, 2011 and ending September 30, 2014, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with the Legal Aid Society of Northeastern New York, Inc. regarding the Solutions to End Homelessness Program for the period beginning October 1, 2011 and ending September 30, 2014 in the amount of \$162,087, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the 2012 Social Services Department Budget is amended as follows to incorporate said grant funding for 2012:

Increase Revenue Account A6010 by \$287,987 by creating and increasing Line Item A3604 Solutions to End Homelessness Program by \$287,987

Increase Appropriation Account A6010.4 by \$287,987 by creating and increasing Line Item A6010 4 4420 Solutions to End Homelessness Program by \$287,987

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 2/13/12